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Mr. Steve Croley

Croley and Herring Investment Company
1311 63rd Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Quarterly Report for Groundwater Monitoring

. 5800 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, California
Enclosed please find a copy of the guarterly status report
regarding the results of groundwater sampling performed on February

20, 1990 at the subject facility.

should you have any questions regarding the subject report, please
contact me.

Sincerely yours,

walter Loo
Director of Remediation
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Croley and Herring Investment Company (CHIC) facility is
located on the southeast corner of Christie and Shellmound Avenues
in Emeryville, California (Figure 1). Curréntly CHIC leases this
property to The Good Guys, an electronic merchandise retailer.
According to the previous investigations, soil contamination was
jdentified. The soil containing solvents was removed from the area
of concern and treated onsite.’ The contaminated soil was
remediated and disposed of in Class III landfill in July 1989 on

approval from the regulatory agency.

However, there were trace residual levels of volatile hydrocarbons
remained in the soil in the close proximity of the excavated area.
The facility has installed a vapor extraction system to abate the
vapor trapped in the unsaturated soil after the Authority of
Cconstruct was received from Bay Area Air Quality Management
District (BAAQMD). The system contains a blower connected to four
venting wells and two 150-pound activated carbon canisters
connected in series according to the specification provided by
BAAQMD. The system is ready to operate pending inspection from
BAAQMD.

As part of the site closure program, a quarterly groundwater
monitoring program is required by Alameda County Health Services.
There were two round of groundwater sampling performed from the
three monitoring wells at the facility. The first round of water
sampling took place on November 6, 1989 and the second round of
water sampling took place on February 20, 1990. Water samples were
sent to a State-certified laboratory for analysis under appropriate
chain-of-custody procedures. This report incorporates the
groundwater movement analysis, laboratory analytical results and

a summary of findings.
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2.0 GROUNDWATER LEVEL SURVEY

For groundwater movement analysis, water level was measured in the
three existing groundwater monitoring wells EW-1, MW-2, and MW-3.
Table 1 presents a summary of the water levels in the three wells

from the two rounds of water sampling.

Based on water level data collected on February 20, 1990, water
levels in wells EW-1 and Mw-2 rose by 0.22 and 0.11 feet,
respectively, and the water level in MW-3 dropped by 0.32 feet.
The shallow groundwater flows toward the south and the gradient was
0.016 feet per foot of horizontal distance. The groundwater
movement remained in the same direction as compared to the flow
direction analyzed for the November 1989 sampling.

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF WATER LEVEL DATA

Elevation 11/6/89 2/20/90
of TOC DTW SWL DTW SWL

WELL ID Ft (MSL) Ft Ft (MSL) Ft Ft (MSL)

EW-1 8.62 6.15 2.47 5.93 2.69
MW-2 7.42 4,37 3.05 4.26 3.16
MW-3 6.42 5.10 1.32 5.42 1.00

TOC is top of casing

DTW is depth to water table
SWL is static water level
MSL is mean sea level




3.0 GROUNDWATER QUALITY

Groundwater samples were collected from each of the three
monitoring wells on February 20, 1990. The samples were analyzed
using EPA Method 601 and 602 for volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline. '

None of the VOCs were detected in wells MW-2 and MW-3. However,
the concentrations of hydrocarbons has significantly increased from
those detected in water samples collected on November 6, 1989.
There are two new compounds (chloroethane and methylene chloride)
appeared in the water sample collected  from well EW-1. The
following compounds were detected in well EW-1:

TPH as gasoline 12,000 ppb
Benzene 1,300 ppb
Toluene 3,600 ppb
Xylenes 47 ppb
Ethylbenzene 7.1 ppb
TCE . 1,100 ppb
1,1 DCE 14 ppb
1,2 DCE 2,500 ppb
1,1,1 TCa 550 ppb
1,1 bca 460 ppb
1,2 DCA 34 ppb
Chloroethane 29 ppb
Methylene Chloride 14 ppb




4.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Groundwater flow direction and gradient across the site are in a
similar pattern as compared to the results from the previous
Quarterly Monitoring Report (11/6/89). A summary of the flow
direction and groundwater gradient are presented as following:

4/25/89 11/6/89 2/20/90
Groundwater Flow Direction Southwest South South
_Hydraulic Gradient 0.00145 0.012 0.016

There are no hydrocarbons detected in wells MW-2 and MW-3 with
concentrations above detection limits. The changes in water

quality in well EW-1 are shown as follows:

Concentrations in ppb

, 5/8/89 11/6/89 2/20/90
TPH as Gasoline _ Not tested 740 12,000
Benzene N.D. 180 1,300
Toluene 190 39 3,600
Xylenes 170 67 47
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.8 7.1
TCE 640 740 1,100
1,1 DCE 78 2.3 14
1,2 DCE N.D. 350 2,500
1,1,1 TCA N.D. 26 550
1,1 DCA N.D. 34 460
1,2 DCA N.D. 4.8 34
Vinyl Chloride N.D. 29 N.D.
Chloroethane N.D. N.D. 29
Methylene Chloride N.D. N.D. 14

It is not uncommon to cause concentration fluctuation by a change
in the water level. The increase in concentrations of chlorinated
hydrocarbons in well EW-1 is 1likely caused, in part, by soil
desorption due to the rise of water level and, in part, by a
chemical breakdown process. The levels of gasoline and its
constituents are alarming because of the fact that these compounds
have significantly increased in concentration as compared to the
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previous analytical results of sampling events performed in May and
November 1989. The origin of gasoline and benzene may have come
from a suspect upgradient source, the former F.P. Lathrop
underground gasoline tank location (Figure 1). This needs to be
confirmed. If confirmed, AWD will recommend to Alameda County
Health Services that a groundwater extraction system at the source
(F.P. Lathrop tank location) be installed to reverse the
groundwater flow and remediate the gasoline and benzene plume.




APPENDIX A

Groundwater Quality Analysis Results




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

AWD Technologies

10 West Orange Ave.

So. San Francisco, CA 954080 Date Sampled: 02-20-S0

Attn: Walter Loo Date Received:02-20-80
Date Reported:02-21-90

Sample Number Sample Description
" Toz0038 Proj. I.D.# CHIC-Emeryville
| MW-2 WATER
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
Cped ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 <50
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.5 <0.5
Toluene _ 0.5 0.8
Xylenes \ ' 0.5 : <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH LUFT
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS |
g2§gxiézéﬂizluuémuga¢ |

) Ronald G. Evans
- Lab Director
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MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road :
Lafayette, CA 94549 = (415) 945-1266

AWD Technologies
10 West Orange Ave. .
So. San Francisco, CA 94080

Date Sampled: 02-20-80

Attn: Walter Loo Date Received:02-20-90
Date Reported:02-21-80

Sample Number , Sample Description
" oz0037 Proj. 1.D.# CHIC-Emeryville
MW-3 WATER
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Resultse
Toeb “pob
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 <50
as Gasoline
Benzene _ 0.5 <0.5
Toluene 7 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 <0.5

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH LUFT

with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

_ 4’4/@4':&%24

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

AWD Technologies

10 We=t Orange Ave.

So. San Francisco, CA 94080 Date Sampled: 02-20-80

Attn: Walter Loo Date Received:02-20-80
Date Reported:02-21-80

Sample Number Sample Description
" ozo0ss Proj. I.D.# CHIC-Emeryville
EW-1 WATER
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
e prb
Total Petroleum Hydrobarbons_ 50 12,000
as Gasoline :
Benzene _ 0.5 1,300
Toluene | 0.5 3,600
Xylenes 0.5 47
Ethylbenzene 0.5 7.1

Note: Analyeis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH LUFT
with method 8020 used for BTX distinction.

MOBILE CHEM LABS

onald G. Evans
Y) Lab Director

i



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Rellez Valley Road

Lafayette, CA 94549 » (415) 945-1266

AWD Technology

#10 W. Orange Ave.

So. San Francisco, CA 54080
Attn: Walter Loo

Sample Number

Date Sampled:02-20-90
Date Received:02-20-80
Date Reported:03-03-80

Sample Description

—————— . T —— T ——

Proj. ID. CHIC-Emeryville
Powel Christy
MW~2 WATER

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene... <0.5

020036
PRIORITY POLLUTANTS
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
results in ppb
Benzene....ceasv-snsssnssa ——
Bromomethane. . .. ccseccaass <1.0
Bromodichloromethane...... <0.5
Bromoform.....ceceecenness <0.5
Carbon tetrachloride...... <0.5
Chlorobenzene. ....... e we <0.5
Cloroethane......ceceauee-- <1i.0
2_-Chloroethylvinyl ether.. <0.5
Chloroform. ...ccceencccenss <0.5
Chloromethane. .. .-cceeeaenn <1.0
Dibromochloromethane...... <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane........ <0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane........ <0.5

1,1-Dichloroethene........ <0.2

MOBILE CHEM LABS

A

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director

1,2-Dichloropropane........ <0.5
1,3-Dichloroprorene........ <0.5
Ethylbenzene. .......c.ceesn- o
Methylene chloride......... <0.5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.. <0.5
Tetrachloroethene.......... <0.5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane...... <0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane...... <0.5
Trichlorcethene............ <0.5
ToOlUBNE . . -t cascncacsssnsnas ———
Vinyl chloride............. <1.0
1,2-Dichlorcobenzene........ <0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ <0.5
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene....... . <0.5

NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA
methods 601




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 « (415) 945-1266

AWD Technology

#10 W. Orange Ave.

So. San Francisco, CA 294080 Date Sampled:02-20-50

Attn: Walter Loo Date Received:02-20-80
Date Reported:03-03-90

Sample Number ' ' Sample Description
020037 Proj. ID. CHIC-Emeryville
Powel Christy
MW-3 WATER

BENZeNE . «ccasesaososssan=- —— trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. .. <0.5
Bromomethane.....ceceeeens <1.0 1,2-Dichloropropane..... ... <0.B
Bromodichloromethane......- <0.5 1,3-Dichloropropene........ <0.5
Bromoform. « c coarnecscnuse- <0.5 Ethylbenzene......ccevuuees -
Carbon tetrachloride...... <0.5 Methylene chloride......... <0.5
Chlorobenzene. ...c..ceenev- <0.5 1,1,2,2—Tetrachloroethane.. <0.5
Clorcethane........cev--as <1.0 Tetrachloroethene.......... <0.5
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether.. <0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane...... <0.5
Chloroform. . ccevscaaav-nns <0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane...... <0.5
Chlorcomethane.........-... <1.0 Trichloroethene.......c-c... <0.5
Dibromochloromethane...... <0.5 TolUeNne. - cccnvanannnnsnonns ——
1,1-Dichlorcethane........ <0.5 Vinyl chloride......ccueee- <1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane........ <0.5 i1,2-Dichlorcbenzene.....-.. <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethene........ <0.2 1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ <0.5

1,4-Dichlorobenzene........ <0.5

MOBILE CHEM LABS

v

Ronald G. Evans NOTE: Analysis was performed using EFPA
Lab Director methods 601




MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road
Lafayette, CA 94549 » (415) Q45-1266

AWD Technolcgy

#10 W. Orange Ave.

So. San Francisco, CA 94080 ' Date Sampled:02-20-90

Attn: Walter Loo Date Received:02-20-90
' Date Reported:03-03-80

Sample Number Sample Description
020038 Proj. ID. CHIC-Emeryville
Powel Christy
EW-1 WATER

s T i b o S —

BEenzZen€. .-«canscss-=-sesons ——— trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2,500
Bromomethane...........--. <l1.0 1,2-Dichloropropane........ <0.5
Bromodichloromethane...... <0.5 1,3-Dichloropropene........ <0.5
Bromoform. « s ccarsceannccnes <0.5 Ethylbenzene.......c.ccvueen -
Carbon tetrachloride...... <0.5 Methylene chloride......... 14
Chlorobenzene. . ... .ccecex=- <0.5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.. <Q.5
Cloroethane€.....cceccev-n- 29 Tetrachloroethene.......... <0.5
2_Chloroethylvinyl ether.. <0.5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane..... 550
Chloroform...ccceenacscnnn <0.5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane...... <0.5
Chloromethane.....cae--ven <1.0 Trichlorcethene......... 1,100
Dibromochloromethane...... <0.95 TolUCHE . s s s eceveeannaannns —_—
1,1-Dichloroethane....... 460 Vinyl chloride......ccsv-.- <1.0
1,2-Dichloroethane......-. 34 1,2-Dichlorobenzene........ <0.5
i1,1-Dichloroethene......-.. 14 1,3-Dichlorobenzene........ <0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene........ <0.5

MOBILE CHEM LABS

W
Ronald G. Evans NOTE: Analysis was performed using EPA
L.ab Director methods 601
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

-

Wiy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
- 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
September 30, 1996 , ' Alameda, CA 94502-6577 -
: (510) 5676700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Richard Herring
Croley & Herring Investment Company

353 Beacon Ridge Lane
Walnut Creek, California 94596

RE: 5800 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, California 54608
{(sLIC # 334) .

Dear Mr. Herring:

This letter clarifies our telephone conversation today concerning
the investigation / remediation of the chlorinated solvent
contamination at the above referenced site,

Based on the data submitted to date for the site, no further
remediation of the chlorinated solvent contamination is required
at this time. However, groundwater monitoring program must be
continued as stated in my letter dated September 18, 1996.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or the subject
site, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Sugan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Christine Noma, Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean,
1111 Broadway, 24th Floor, Oakland, CA 94607-4036
Walter Loo, ETS, 2081 15th Street, San Francisco, CA 94114

SH - files




1996, 88-20 l4:1@ #4635 P.21-22

FROM :ALAMEDA CO EHS HRZ-OPS 510 337 9335
ALAMEDA COUNTY . ' : Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 m— |
EALTHOARE SERYICES (L4 Rz aoor T s i |
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director - Do, — [Prone? ' _
’F"”CS'?OJ E34f-7928 ™ (5/0) 33 7-8%3

D e A L Lt T T TV
Alameda,; CA 94502-65T77
[510) 5676700 FAX (510} 337-9335

September 18, 1996

Mr. Richard Herring

Croley & Herring Investment Company
353 Beacon Ridge Lane : |
Walnut Creek, California 94596 |

RE: Seooichristie Avenue, Emeryville,SCalifornia 94508
(SLIC # 334) '

Dear Mr. Herring:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health,
Environmental Protection Division has reviewed the Draft
Groundwater Case Closure Request ( August 1996 ) prepared by
Environment & Technology Services and submitted under cover X
letter dated August 20, 1996 by Ms. Christine Noma cf Wendel,
Rosen, Black & Dean for the above referericed site.

This office has the following comments,fegarding the soil / .
groundwater investigation at the subject .gite:

1) Groundwater monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 (previously dropped
from the sampling program) which have been measured for
groundwater elevation levels can be closed. However, you,will
need to locate a third well (in addition MW-4 and EW-1) that
czn be used to establish groundwater flow direction at - the
‘gite. : -

2) Chlorinated solvents have not been detected in groundwater
v - wonitoring well MW-4 during the last four sampling events

(1/19/94, 1/25/95, 9/18/95,3/25/96) . Therefore, this target
c¢ompound can be dropped from the sampling program. However,
continued groundwater’monitoring must occur in well Mw-4 to
establish that the plume is stable and not migrating off site.
Well MW-4 should be sampled every six months for the following
target compounds: TPH as gascline, ‘benzene (B), toluene (T),
?thyl)benzene (E), xylene (X) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
MTBE) .

3} Monitoring well EW-1 is still detecting the presence of
arcmatic hydrocarbons. The last sampling event collected on
7/11/96 showed aromatic hydrocarbons at the following
concentrations : 5,870 ppb toluene, 13 ppb xylene, 55 ppb .
ethylbenzene. Monitoring well EW-1 should be sampled every six
mogths for the following target compounds: TPH gasoline, BTEX
anc MTBE. C '

518 337 9335 PAGE. A1

I
SEF 28 '96 14:16




FROM :ALAMEDA CO EHS HRZ-0FS 51@ 337 9535 1996, @3-2@ 14:1@ HAES P.Q2/02

"Mr. Richard Herring

RE: 5800 Christie Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94508
September 18, 1996

Page 2 of 2

The contents of this letter have been discussed with Sum Arigala
of the San Francisco Bay RWQCB.

If you have any questions regarding this lettex or the subject:
site, please contact me at (510) 567-~6780.

Sincerely,

o

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Sum Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCE
Christine Noma, Wendel, Rosen, Black & Dean,
1111 Broadway, 24th Floor, Oakland, CA $4607-4036
Walter Loo, ETS, 2081 1S5th Street, San Frarncisco, CA 94114
SH - files

SEF 28 *95 14:15 | 51 337 9335 PARGE. B2




- - TUE @3:35 PM CROLEYSHERRING*IHVCOD Sle 9359 1ilg
HEALIH CAME SEHVICES 0)
' (3
AGENCY J ?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diregtor
May Z, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
‘ 1137 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ’
Mr Richard Hcrring ' Alamedsa, CA 245026677
) - {510) 567-6700
Croley & Herring Investment Company (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

353 Beacon Ridge Lane
Walnut Creek, California 94596

RE: 5800 Christie Avenue, California 94608 (SLIC # 334)
Dear Mr. Herring:

This department has reviewed the " Request for Final Closure and Groundwater Monitoring
Report" dated January 1997, prepared by Environment & Technology Services (ETS) and
submitted under cover letter by Ms. Christine Noma of Wendel, Rosen Black & Dean on
February 28, 1997 for the above referenced site.

Groundwater sample collected from well EW-1 during the last sampling event on 1/22/97 showed
TPH gasoline (30,000 ppb), benzene (7 ppb), toluene (3,220 ppb), ethylbenzene (12 ppb) and
xylene (55 ppb). The groundwater sarmple collected from MW-4 found TPH gasoline (2,480 ppb),
benzene (659 ppb), toluenc (95 ppb). ethylbenceic (5§ ppb), xylene (104 ppb) and PAHs { 95 ppb
acenaphthene, 70 ppb acenaphthylene & 3 900 ppb naphthalene). MTBE was not detected in both
wells. An off-site well (C-3) which is adjacent to the subjcct site was sampled. Analytic results
showed TPH gasaline (2,830 pph), benzene (218 ppb), toluene (21 ppl), wthiyllenzene ( 123 ppb)
Xylene (139 ppb) and PAHs (150 ppb acenaphthene, 53 ppb acenaphthylene, 4800 ppb
naphthalene, 31 ppb fluorene & 71 ppb phenanthrene).

The groundwater monitoring program must be continued at the subject site. Monitoring wells
EW-1 and MW-4 must be sampled every six months for the following target compounds: TPH
gasoline, benzene, toluene, ethylenbenzene, xylene and PAHs. After one year of additional
groundwater monitoring, the historical data collected for the site can be evaluated to determine if
the site can be closed as a low risk groundwater case,

Plcase contact me at (510) 567-6780 voncerning any questions you may have regarding this lctter
or the subject site. '

Sincercly,

Anasrs /%39
Susan L. Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢ Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Colernan, Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Surn Arigala, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
SH/ files

MAY BB *97 13:36 518 939 1118 PAGE. 84

P.Q4




CAMBRIA. To: Susan Hugo
- Company: ACDEH
Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

e ' Phone: -

From: J. Theisen

Phone: (510) 420-3302
| Pages: -

Date: March 5, 1999

T I'a n S m ittal Re: Lathrop/Croley Herring properties

Susan: As we have discussed, enclosed is our report addressing the status of the Lathrop and
Croley Herring sites in Emeryville. | have enclosed a second copy which you may want o
forward to Ravi A. of the RWQCB. Thanks for your cooperation on this case, and please call if
you have questions. .

cc {(w/enclosure}: J. Wilgén; Crosby Heafey Roach and May, Oakland, CA ,
R. Hérring; Croley and Herring Investment Company, Walnut Creek, CA

7;//¢77

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 1144 65* Street Suite B Qakland, CA 94608 Tel {510) 420-0700 Fax (510) 420-9170

FAADMIN\Office Forms\Electronic\Trans-99.wpd




ATTACHMENT 1

FOUNDATION EXCAVATION SOIL ANALYSIS RESULTS




McLaren Analytical Laboratory NS 211454

Chain of Custody Record LP Jb6s
PROJECT DESIGNATION (1 il 2.0 SAMPLES TAKEN B 9@ ;-r':'é ﬂo:ﬁ"(_
| [ SAMPLE TYPE ;
AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE | TIME | WATER . . | SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS
;; comelgrasl 0" NO. | CONTAINER(S) I REQUIRED ____
20 3.5 41y 4 | || 5228 | Brars el 2yp LE
& ¢ 3.5° ’ YV | 5a29 T, i" @
HA9 3.5 E v 15230 1 Y @
' HAL 3.5 v |Saz N Rz
HA T L ‘ jt/‘S.D.jil e I \2v52
BA 7 3.5' | C lvlEanz] | GRS
HA 1t 2.8 | v B2 0 sy
A 42 | | v | 5235« qn (e
MA F Q_Xf\ 1 V(523 I T2

FIELD DISPOSITION:
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY

STORAGEX!  REFRIGERATOR 7 iD SECURED — YES
2n 6L FREEZER (o] ZNO
RELINQUISHED BY= i RECEIVED BY-" DATE/TIME
Grerrit Raf;c Y K‘E’ 170D
RELINQUISHED 8Y* RECEIVED BY" DATE/TIME

RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY:" ‘ DATE/TIME |
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HSL VOLATILE ORGANICS
EPA METHOD 8240

Project: CHIC 2.0 Lab ID: 24141

Sample Date
Location: _HAl 2 1/4°’ Sampled: 04/14/89
Sample Date
Number: 5236 Analyzed: _04/24/89
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
COMPOUND _ ug/kg ug/kg
(ppb) (ppk)
Chloromethane < 10 10.
Bromomethane < 10 10.
Vinyl Chloride < 10 10.
Chlorcethane < 10 10.
Methylene Chloride 67. 25.
Acetone < 5 25.
Carbon Disulfide < 5 5.
1,1-Dichloroethene < 5 5.
1,1-Dichloroethene < 5 5.
1,2-Dichloroethene(cis/trans) <5 5.
Chloroform < 5 5.
1,2-Dichloroethane < 5 5.
2-Butanone < 25 25.
1,1,1,-Trichloroethane < 5 5.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 5 5.
Bromodichloromethane < 5 5.
1,2-Dichloropropane <5 5.
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 5 S.
Trichloroethene < 5 5.
Benzene < 5 5.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 5 5.
Dibromochloromethane < 5 5.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 5 5.
Bromoform < 5 5.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 25 25.
2-Hexanone < 25 25,
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane < 5 5.
Tetrachloroethylene < 10 10.
Toluene 19. £.
Chlorokbenzene < 5 5.
Ethyl Benzene < 5 5.
Styrene < 5 5.
Total Xylene < 5 5.
Freon 113 < 5 5.

Reviewed By:
R,

@M. Bartell




Lab ID:_24141

GCMS 8240 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

Compounds % Recovery Soil Matrix
81 = D4-1,2-Dichloroethane 108 70-121
52 = D8-Toluene 101 B1-117
§3 = 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 74-121

Comments:




HSL VOLATILE ORGANICS
EPA METHOD 8249

Project: CHIC 2.0 Lab ID: 24140
Sample Date
Location: _HA4 2/ Sampled: 04/14/89
Sample : Date
Number: 5235 Analyzed: _04/23/89
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION —LIMIT
COMPCOUND ug/kg ug/kg
(pPpb) (ppb)
Chloromethane ’ < 10 10,
Bromomethane < 10 10.
Vinyl Chloride < 10 10.
Chloroethane < 10 10.
Methylene Chloride 130. 25.
Acetone < b 25,
Carbon Disulfide < 5 5.
1,1-Dichloroethene <5 5.
1l,l-Dichloroethene < 5 5.
1,2-Dichloroethene(cis/trans) < 5 5.
Chloroform < 5 5.
1,2-Dichlorcethane < 5 5.
2-Butanone < 25 25.
1,1,1,-Trichloroethane < 5 5.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 5 S.
Bromodichloromethane < 5 5.
1,2-Dichloropropane < 5 5.
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 5 5.
Trichloroethene < 5 5.
Benzene < 5 5.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 5 5.
Dibromochloromethane < 5 5.
Cis~-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 5.
Bromoform < 5 5.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 25 25.
Z2-Hexanone < 25 25.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcoethane < 5 5.
Tetrachleoroethylene < 10 10.
Toluene 160. 5.
Chlorobenzene < 5 5.
Ethyl Benzene < 5 5.
Styrene < 5 5.
Total Xylene < 5 5.
Freeon 113 5 5.
. Analyst: Reviewed Byj7§22a222§03€ﬁ; Date:04/27/89
N RX Wﬁra?
Laboratory Director: v“\»f;gf———*

@M.B tell




Lab ID:_ 24140

GCMS 8240 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

Compounds % Recovery Soil Matrix
S1 = D4-1,2-Dichloroethane 104 70-121
52 = D8-Toluene 111 81-117
= 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 74-121

53

Comments:




Project:

Sample

Location:

Sample
Number:

HSL VOLATILE ORGANICS
EPA METHOD 8240

CHIC 2.0
HA4 2.7

5232

COMPOUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichlorocethene
1,2-Dichloroethene(cis/trans)
Chloroform
1,2~Dichlorcethane
2-Butanone
1,1,1,-Trichlorocethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene

Benzene
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Dibromochloromethane
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform
4=-Methyl-2-pentanone
2-Hexanone
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Styrene

Total Xylene

Freon 113

HA 5 Ni[l’ﬁlgg[

Lab ID: 24137

Date
Sampled: 04/14/89

Date
Analyzed: _04/24/89

ANALYTE REPORTING

CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ug/kg ug/kg

- (pPb)

AAAAA
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A
oo OGO OO,

<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
<
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<

10
10
10
10
25

[ 8

{ppb)

10.
10.
10.
10.
25.
25.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
25.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
25.
25.
5.
10.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.

Date:04/27/89




Lab ID:_24137

GCMS 8240 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

Compounds % Recovery Soil Matrix
S1 = D4-1,2-Dichlorcethane 103 70-121
S2 = D8-Toluene 87 81-117
53 = 4-Bromofluorobenzene 108 74-121

Comments:




Project:

Sample
Location:

Sample
Number:

. Analyst: .

HSL VOLATILE ORGANICS
EPA METHOD 8240

CHIC 2.0
HA6 3.5/

5231

COMPQOUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichlorcethene(cis/trans)
Chloroform .
1,2-Dichloroethane
2—-Butancne
1,1,1,-Trichlorcethane
Carbon Tetrachleride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene

Benzene
1,1,2~Trichloroethane
Dibromochloromethane
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
Bromoform
4=Methyl-2-pentanone
2=-Hexanone
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachlorcethylene
Tocluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Styrene

Total Xylene

Freon 113

2

Lab

ID:

Date
Sampled:

Date

Analyzed:

ANALYTE

CONCENTRATION

ug/kg
- (Ppb)

< 50
< 50
< 50
< 50

130.
< 125
25
25
25
25
25
25
< 125
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25

AAAANAA

AAANANANANAANANNANRAN

Aﬁﬁ5 Reviewed By:
4 R

Laboratory Director:

J&;

24136

04/14/89

04/24/89

REPORTING
LIMIT
ug/kg
(ppb)

50.
50.
50.
50.
125.
125.
25.
25.
25,
25.
25.
25.
125,
25.
25.
25,
25.
25,
25.
25,
25.
25.
25.
25.
125.
125.
25.
50.
25.
25.
25.
25.
25.
25.

f@%;[f Date:04/27/89

§2M ZO’V\—-"

<l/)M Banﬁ§11




Lab ID:_ 24136

GCMS 8240 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

-~

Compounds % Recovery Soil Matrix
S1 = D4=-1,2-Dichloroethane 104 70-121
52 = D8-Toluene 92 81-117
53 = 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 74-121

Comments: 1:5 dilution used in analysis.




HSL VOLATILE ORGANICS
EPA METHOD 8240

Project: CHIC 2.0 Lak ID: 24138
Sample Date
Location: _HA7 3.5‘ Sampled: 04/14/89
Sample : Date
Number: 5233 Analyzed: _04/24/89
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION — LIMIT
COMPQUND ug/kyg ug/ kg
(ppb) (ppb)
Chloromethane ’ < 50 50.
Bromomethane < 50 50.
Vinyl Chloride < 50 50.
Chlorocethane < 50 50.
Methylene Chloride < 125 * 125.
Acetone < 125 125.
Carbon Disulfide < 25 25.
1,1-Dichloroethene < 25 25.
1,1-Dichlorocethene < 25 25.
1,2- chhloroethene(c1s/trans) < 25 25.
Chloroform < 25 25.
1,2-Dichloroethane < 25 25,
2—Butanone < 125 125.
1,1,1,-Trichlorcethane < 25 25.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 25 25.
Bromodichloromethane < 25 25.
1,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25,
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25.
Trichloroethene < 25 25.
Benzene < 25 25.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 25 25.
Dibromochloromethane < 25 25.
Cis~1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25.
Bromoform < 25 25,
4-Methyl~-2-pentanone < 125 125.
2-Hexancne < 125 125,
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25.
Tetrachloroethylene < 50 50.
" Toluene 72. 25.
Chlorocbenzene < 258 25.
Ethyl Benzene < 25 25.
Styrene < 25 25.
Total Xylene < 25.

25.

113 25 *
Reviewed By: g 7£19£é??Date 04/27/89
i &{
Laboratory Director: VV\Eid}"‘““

. . Bartgll

A

Freon




Lab ID:_24138

GCMS 8240 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

Compounds % Recovery Soil Matrix
S1 = D4-1,2-Dichloroethane 108 70=-121
52 = D8-Toluene 97 81-117
= 4~Bromofluocrobenzene 103 74-121

S3

Comments: * Methylene chloride and freon were detected at 110 ppb
and 14 ppb respectively which were less than the raised
reporting limit.

1:5 dilution used in analysis.




HSL VOLATILE ORGANICS
EPA METHOD 8240

Project: CHIC 2.0 Lab ID: _ 24134
Sample Date
Location: _HAS8 3.5/ Sampled: 04/14/89
Sample Date
Number: 5229 " Analyzed: _04/24/89
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATTON LDIMIT
COMPOUND ug/kyg ug/kg
(ppb) (ppb)
Chloromethane ’ < 50 50.
Bromomethane < 50 50.
Vinyl Chloride < 50 50.
Chloroethane < 50 50.
Methylene Chloride < 125 * 125.
Acetone < 125 125.
Carbon Disulfide < 25 25.
1,1-Dichloroethene < 25 , 25.
1,1-Dichlorocethene < 28 25.
1,2-Dichloroethene(cis/trans) < 25 25.
Chloroform < 25 25,
1,2-Dichlorcethane < 25 25.
2-Butanone < 125 125.
1,1,1,-Trichloroethane < 25 25.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 25 25.
Bromodichloromethane < 25 25.
1,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25.
Trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene < 25 25.
Trichloroethene < 25 25.
Benzene < 25 25,
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 25 25,
Dibromochloromethane < 25 25,
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25,
Bromoform < 25 25,
4-Methyl~2-pentancne < 125 125.
2-Hexahone < 125 125.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25.
Tetrachloroethylene < 50 50.
Toluene : 48. 25.
Chlorobenzene < 25 25.
Ethyl Benzene < 25 25.
Styrene < 25 25.
< 25 25.

Total Xylene

Freon 113 25 25,

. 2 : /@_Re"leWEd By: @% Date:04/27/89 |
| hf?:;?

Laboratory Director: Aﬁ.fipv————

J. . Bdrtell

JA




Lab ID:_24134

GCMS 8240 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

Compounds % Recovery Soil Matrix
S1 = D4-1,2-Dichloroethane 111 70-121
52 = D8—Toluen¢ 102 81-117
53 = 4-Bromofluorobenzene 109 74-121

Comments: * Methylene chloride was detected at 73 ppb which was less
than the raised reporting limit.
1:5 dilution used in analysis.




HSIL, VOLATILE ORGANICS
EPA METHOD 8240
Project: CHIC 2.0 Lab ID: 24135
Sample Date ,
Location: _HA9 3.5/ Sampled: 04/14/89
Sample Date
Number: 5230 Analyzed: 04/24/89
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION — LIMIT
COMPOUND ug/kyg ug/kg
{ppb) (ppb)
Chloromethane | < 50 50.
Bromomethane < 50 50.
Vinyl Chloride < 50 50.
Chloroethane < 50 50.
Methylene Chloride < 125 * 125.
Acetone < 125 125.
Carbon Disulfide < 25 25.
1,1-Dichloroethene < 25 25.
1,1-Dichloroethene < 25 25.
1,2-Dichloroethene(cis/trans) < 25 25.
Chloroform < 25 25.
1,2-Dichloroethane < 25 25.
2«Butanone < 125 125,
1,1,1,~Trichloroethane < 25 25.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 25 25.
Bromodichloromethane < 25 25.
1,2-Dichloropropane < 25 : 25.
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25.
Trichloroethene < 25 25.
Benzene ) < 25 25,
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 25 256.
Dibromochloromethane < 25 25.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25.
Bromoform < 25 25.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 125 125.
2-Hexanone < 125 125,
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane < 25 25.
Tetrachloroethylene < 50 50.
Toluene < 25 % 25.
Chlorocbenzene < 25 25.
Ethyl Benzene < 25 25.
Styrene < 25 25.
< 25,

Total Xylene

Frgon 113 “zﬁ::ﬁi;f 25.
. Analyst: ﬁjéé;yZZZ%%HKLéA_ Reviewed By: QQM%%<:Date :04/27/89

A.' Mooney /f

Laboratory Dire

Mclaren




Lab ID:_24135

GCMS 8240 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

Compounds % Recovery Soil Matrix
51 = D4-1,2~Dichloreocethane 100 70-121
52 = D8~Toluene 95 81-117

83 = 4~-Bromofluorobenzene 107 74-121

Comments: * Methylene chloride and toluene were present at 63 ppb and
7 ppb respectively which were less than the raised
reporting limit.

1:5 dilution used in analysis.




HSL VOLATILE ORGANICS
EPA METHOD 8240
Project: CHIC 2.0 Lab ID: 24133
Sample Date
Location: _HAlQ 3.5’ Sampled: 04/14/89
Sample : bate
Number: 5228 Analyzed: _04/24/89
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATTON _ LIMIT
COMPOUND ug/kg ug/kg
(PPb) (PPb)
Chloromethane ’ < 50 50.
Bromomethane < 50 50
Vinyl Chloride < 50 50.
Chloroethane < 50 50.
Methylene Chloride < 125 * 125.
Acetone < 125 125.
Carbon Disulfide < 25 25.
1,1-Dichloroethene < 25 25.
1,1~Dichloroethene < 25 25.
1,2-Dichloroethene(cis/trans) < 25 25.
Chloroform < 25 25,
1,2-Dichloroethane < 25 25.
2-Butanone < 125 125.
1,1,1,-Trichlorcethane < 25 25.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 25 25.
Bromodichloromethane < 25 25.
1,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25.
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25.
Trichloroethene < 25 25.
Benzene < 25 25,
1,1,2-Trichloroethane < 25 25.
Dibromochloromethane < 25 25.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25.
Bromoform < 25 25.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 125 125.
2-Hexanone < 125 125.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 25.
Tetrachloroethylene < 50 50.
Toluene 49, 25,
Chlorobenzene < 25 25.
Ethyl Benzene < 25 25.
Styrene < 25 25.
Total Xylene < 25 : 25.
< 2B 25.

/ggz;;n 113
Analyst: jg%%ﬁwu%h\ Reviewed By:

Date:04/27/89

4. A, I‘fooney/

Laboratory Director:

MeclLaren

El)M. Barge}l




Lab ID:_24133
GCMS 8240 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

Compounds % Recovery Soil Matrix
S1 = D4-1,2-Dichloroethane 112 70-121
52 = D8-Tocluene 99 81-~117
53 = 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 74-121

Comments: * Methylene chloride was present at 71 ppb which was less
than the raised reporting limit.
1:5 dilution used in analysis.




HSL VOLATILE ORGANICS
EPA METHOD 8240
Project: CHIC 2.0 Lab ID: 24139
Sample Date
Location: _HAll 2.5° Sampled: 04/14/89
Sample Date
Number: 5234 Analyzed: _04/24/89
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATTION LIMIT
COMPOUND ug/kg ug/kg
(ppb) {ppb)
Chloromethane ’ < 50 50.
Bromomethane < 50 50-
Vinyl Chloride < 50 50.
Chloroethane < 50 50.
Methylene Chloride < 125 * 125.
Acetone < 125 125.
Carbon Disulfide < 25 25.
1,1-~Dichloroethene < 25 25.
1,1-Dichloroethene < 25 25.
1,2-Dichloroethene(cis/trans) < 28 25.
Chloroform < 25 25.
1,2-Dichloroethane < 25 25.
2-Butanone < 125 125.
1,1,1,-Trichloroethane < 25 25.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 25 25.
Bromodichloromethane < 25 25.
1,2-Dichloropropane < 25 25.
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25.
Trichloroethene < 25 25.
Benzene < 25 25.
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane < 25 25.
Dibromochloromethane < 25 25.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 25 25.
Bromoform < 25 25.
4~Methyl-2-pentancne < 125 125.
2-Hexanone < 125 125,
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane < 25 25,
Tetrachleoroethylene < 50 50.
Toluene 30. 25.
Chlorobenzene < 25 25.
Ethyl Benzene < 25 25.
Styrene < 25 25,
Total Xylene < 25 25,
Freon 113 25,

< 25
Reviewed By:FEZ?Caqueii—\_ Date:04/27/89

Rym;»/
Laboratory Director: 'Vw\fgiE/”""*
{Ldy. Bartell




Lab ID:_24139

GCMS 8240 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

Compounds % Recovery Seil Matrix
S1 = D4-1,2-Dichloroethane 107 70-121
52 = D8-Toluene 96 81-117
83 = 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 74-121

Comments: * Methylene chloride was detected at 43 ppb which was
less than the raised reporting limit.
1:5 dilution used in analysis.




ATTACHMENT 2

ALAMFDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AUTHORIZATION LETTER
4/13/89

NOTIFICATION OF INTENTION TO EXCAVATE
4/20/89




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

(B3
‘!h"E;)

DEFARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materiais Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

13 April, 1989
Oakiand, CA 84621

RECEIVED
Mr. S.G. Crowl
1311 63rd Street APR 18 1983
Emeryville, Ca. 94608 McLAREN

Subject: Soil Remediation at 5800 Christie Ave. Emeryville.

Dear Mr. Crowley:

Thank you for the fee deposit check, remediation action and site

safety plans submitted to our office concerning the facility listed
above. The plans have been reviewed by our staff and approval is

granted for their implementation.

If you have any guestions concerning this matter, please contact,
Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Capoe ﬂﬁéﬁ%j’;—

Rafat A. Shahid, cChief,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:DB

cc; Walter Loo, Principal Gechydrologist
McLaren Environmental Engineering
980 Atlantic Avenue
Suite 100
Alameda, Ca. 94501



W\_

McLaren Environmental Engineering

April 20, 1989

Mr. Milton Feldstein

Aflr Peollution Control Officer

Bay Area Alr Quality Management District
939 Ellis Street

San Francisco, CA 94109

Dear Mr. Feldstein:
NROTIFICATION OF INTENTION TO EXCAVATE

This letter presents Croley and Herring Investment Company’s (CHIC)
intention to excavate soil located on site at 5800 Christie Street,
Emeryville, Califormia. Mclaren is the remediation consultant to CHIC.
The scheduled starting date of this excavation 1Is on or during the week
of April 24, 1989,

The proposed total excavation will be less than 100 cubic yards of soil.
Concentrations of organic compounds detected in the soil average less than
500 ppm. Organic compounds which have been detected Include; Carbon
Tetrachloride, Ethyl Benzene, Toluene, 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane,
Trichloroethene, Xylenes, and Gasocline.

Remediation action and site safety plans were submitted to and reviewed
by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health and approval was
granted for their implementation (see attached letter). If you have any
questions please call me at (415) 521-5200.

Sincerely,

Amy Brownell

Assistant Engineer

Attachment

0420LED1 j

980 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 100, Alameda, CA 94501 {415) 521-5200
Headquarters: 11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696




ATTACHMENT 3

SOIL, DRILLING LOGS
WELLS MW-1, MW-2, & MW-3




SOIL DRILLING LOG SeiMw &

. , . Page__ 1 of 1
McLaren Environmental Engineering Sampler;, B-WRIGHT
PROJECT 5800 CHRISTIE LOCATION 88'SW OF SHELLMOUND, 4' NW OF BACK FENCE
ELEVATION 9.23'MSL MONITORING DEVICE LEL, 560 A OVM; DRAEGER
SAMPLING DATE(S) 4/21/89 START 0930 FINISH 1140
SAMPLING METHODSAUFORNIA SPLIT SPOON SUBCONTRACTOR & EQUIPMENTAGUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS,
MEMO HAND AUGER TO 4.5 FEET MOBILE DRILL B-61
Penetration E
Pesus §- g Sol Descrit sl g E Wel Construction
—_ = otion .
g g B 5 § Gobr, Texture, Moistura Etc. |3 g é % Details
g 2
e g|BX = Vauit Box .
E* a e"6mE" $ g £ EQ g 81 5 £ |
Grayieh brown B.5Y 52) gravelly Locking Cap
[~ sand, unconsolidatad, well graded / 7 2" Sch. 40 PVC
n slightty moist. / % Ellauim
- Very dak gray (257 F0) 10 3 A NG Sanmcwage'fg
greenish gray (5GY &/1) at 3.0% p Portiand "

i 32 5| 45 sity clay, high plasticty, medium stif, | GL
— 5 5.5 slightly moist common gravel and

2-1-1 21 60-}29105

5% Bentonite

— 10"

14141 2 | 100- Black (25Y 2/0) sity clay, soft, oL 0.020" slot 4°
- 115 sticky, satruated, organic odor. CWW 304
i | Stainless Steet
L poy Wel Screen

g
IR\

I - "] 20 Mesh Sand
5| 4614 |2of1s0 7 ]

- 165 Light yellowish brown (2.5 &/4)
gravelly sand, unconsolidated,
i well graded, ciay 1 medium pebble
i gravel, saturated, 21' sample same
- a5 above with 20°6 dlay matrix,
moist
F—20" |
. 6813 [2t|210
225
—25' |
— 30] "
ELD SUPERVISOR SGATUFRE G FEVIEWER




SOIL DRILLING LOG SBAMW #_: T
# D-
) , ) Page___1 of 1
MclLaren Environmental Engineering Sampler;  B-WRIGHT
PROJECT 5800 CHRISTIE LOCATION 8 SW OF SHELLMOUND, 15' E OF CHRISTIE EMERYVILLE
ELEVATION 7.42' MSL MONITORING DEVICE LEL, 580 A OVM; DRAEGER
SAMPLING DATE(S) 4/20/89 START___ 080C FINISH ms
SAMPLING METHODCAUFORNIA SPLIT SPOON SUUBCONTRACTOR & EQUIPMENTRQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS,
MEMO HAND AUGER TO THREE FEET " MOBILE DAILL B-61
Peanetration 13
Resuls é
- §a g Sol Desciipton gl § Well Construction
= b g Color, Texture, Maisture,Etc. é o Detalls
g Sy 5|82 54| 8 % Vault Box
§ @ || gE EQ : & * o
10 | Contoive brown (257 572) clayey 5 Locking Cap—
- sand, poorly graded, unconsclidated, SC % / 2" Sch. 0PVC
i oo M7 Z m‘ga.:m
B ' Very dark gray {10YR 3/1) sancy CL / , ;
- 235 8 i.%- 29103 | 0.0 § cay, meciium plastciy, soft, common / w3 0 ganntaw Sedl,
Av : coarse gravels, and construction i 4 ortiand
il dloris, most. 449 | s camertwih
2-1-1 2| 60 0.0 : SM [1:[ 5% Bentonits
B Dark graenish gray (5GY 441) v
5 sity sand, poorly graded silt to fine K ) Banionite
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SOIL DRILLING LOG

McLaren Environmental Engineering

SB/MW # MW-3
# D-

Page__ 1 _of 1
Sampler; B WRIGHT

PROJECT

5800 CHRISTIE

ELEVATION

8.51' MSL

SAMPLING DATE(S)
SAMPLING METHOUDCAUFORNIA SPLITSPOON SUBCONTRACTOR & EQU[PMENmQUALE%mCE EIiGINEEHS,

4/20/89

LOCATION 20'N OF POWELL ST., 13' E OF CHRISTIE EMERYVILLE

MONITORING DEVICE

LEL, 580 A OVM; DRAEGER

START.

1340

FINISH

1435

MEMO HAND AUGER TO THREE FEET
Penatrafion E
Resuls Sal Desc 5 E Well Construction
§ £ §-5 E\ Color, Texture, Moisture,Ete. {8 ‘E g Detais
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§_ ;% Py E 2 Er g g 5| & Vault Box .
P - Lmdi g &p
| Grayish brown (2.5Y 52) gravelly 2'Sch 40PVC
| sand, well graded construction fil, | SW ¢ i
slightly moist. Blank Casing
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- 5814 | 22|30 00 [ Dark groonish gray GGY &71) iy Sanitary Seal,
AV 9.0.2 4 ;155 00 dlay, medium plasticty, stif common
- LI S o el b S -
i 1-1-1 2 gg- 291041 0.0 fne sand modium ) ,lsuft,
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9.5 Olive brown (25Y 4/4) dayey sand, § CL
B 95 poatly graded fine sand, soft, =34
L 10 110 sticky, saturated. 002 skt2” |
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B soft, sticky, very moist to saturated, Flush Jokt
i gravelly sand a2 9.0-9.5' Wel Screen
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- diay, sof, sticky, saturated, 8/20 Mesh Sand
—15'| 4911 |20] 150 0,0 | organic odor. -
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— 25’ 7
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CROUNDWATER ANALYSIS RESULTS




Lf- 1699
McLaren Analytical Laboratory NS 209517

Chain of Custody Record
2 'f J‘VL : M&’h
prOJECT DESIGNATION  (he =3 O SAMPLES TAKEN BY:* :’éﬁt)ﬂ,«tﬁ%m%&“
: SAMPLE TYPE / /
AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE | TIME | WATER

courlarrg] S | N6 | conTAINER(S) ANALYSIS P
Mw-1 /257 1200 X 28517 yo A Gﬁj% AZE ’f‘

1 ‘ X 0285(8| \JoA /@d\l Spre
X| basse| Voh e |
X 285253 \Jo A (@Q( L
by CTe )] ok o) %
X | g2 Yok O |epse >
X | losgsasl Uok (672 &
Y| leassayl Uoh éfﬂ ¥

A 4
FIELD DISPOSITION: FeJEh 7 203097 PAE X PI‘E’SEEU\?&J wHY¥h |
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY [}

STORAGE(]  REFRIGERATOR (I ID SECURED []YES ‘
FREEZER 011D ONO |
RELINQUISH RECEIVED BY:" , DATE/TIME 1
#/ — '7’,05/5?{ /voc
RECEIVED BY:* DATE/TIME }
‘ |
DATEITIME ‘

METHOD OF SHIPMENT:

RECE'VEDFUWATOH ﬁ ﬂ FUCHAEL N, HEVENBURG @
MM ' //2#’/6? 1720 ‘

LABORATORY DISPOSITION:
IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS (1 STORAGE [ REFRIGERATOR ff 1D SECURED
FREEZER i B C

SANPLES RECEIVED cammer oD YES NO

" PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE e GOYOD CG"\!D‘“ON

E=S<=  McLaren Environmental Engineering

11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696
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McLaren Analytical Laboratory Ne 209514
Chain of Custody Record vy e st

PROJECT DESIGNATION  ([ave = 2 .O SAMPLES TAKEN BY:* ZZFK)M Bmkdf '
s v

SAMPLE TYPE
AREA SAMPLE LOGATION DATE TIME WATER SOIL SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS
COMP | GRAB NO. CONTAINER(S) REQUIRED .
7950
Mus~2 %13518% 1040 X 0285¢) | Yo gﬁ%
| ' \ ps PAESO2 | ok 9@? SR
\ T |oaggey] VoA (;}(l \
x paBscy| VoA X \L L
¥|  |ossses Yok COWIVIEN .
7 7 ~ 7 v
S O2BsKe| UoA (2 lspcf\ﬂ *
7N
b orB?| Joa Coéé I \ -
L |V ¥ oagsce | JoA (;g{p_\l/ -
VA

FIELD DISPOSITION: Fed) Ep # 205997672 ' X fpreseuuc& Ll oHA el
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY [N,
STORAGEJ  REFRIGERATOR [ ID SECURED [ YES
FREEZER )0 D ONO
RELINGQUISHED BY:" - RECEIVED BY:* DATE/TIME
/;W/L)M — T~ LIPS /48
RELINQUISHED BY:* e RECEIVED BY:" DATE/TIME
l . K
RECEIVED FOR LABORATPDRY BY:* MICHAEL N. NEUENBURG DATE/TIME
Pl 1. g Ly/as/a) 14199
METHOD OF SHIPMENT: 7 7 4
LABORATORY DISPOSITION: 5
IMMEDIATE ANALYSIST] s&%&%ﬁ RECEWEDHEFH:GEHATOR Yo > SECURED
IN GOOD CONDITIONg::2:r 0o ® O
CABINET ml) YES NO

* PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE

McLaren Environmental Engineering
11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 (916) 638-3696
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McLaren Analytical Laboratory N2 209518
Chain of Custody Record
y ) b 284

pno.:sc% DESIGNATION C}\ e T 3 ‘ O SAMPLES TAKEN BY:" /},@Jéjgj/ d/cr)é')‘

SAMPLE TYPE
AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME WATER SOIL SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS
COMF | GRAB NO. | CONTAINER(S) REQUIRED
i 2
mw-2  |yesgrlnas] (X | leasse| oa o "E54(7)
: oK ¥
\ ‘ ¥ @3B510| 404 SRS,
x| losesu| jon | o0t | |\
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X 8513 VoA . | R0 x*
X 0265t VoA | €2 Ipare *
x| (0285 vos | 42 |\ &
P L x| bassig] vosa |teen | b x
Va4
FIELD DISPOSITION: Fec)le Tt 2626770 P2 $ _ .
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY ] ” 7 * Prcac-p(xc) Wit HCC
STORAGE(]  REFRIGERATOR (] ID SECURED [J YES
FREEZER 0 ID CINO
RELANQUI RECEIVED BY- DATE/TIME
Bl I VP =
FIEL!NQUISHED RECEIVED BY~ DATE/TIME

METHOD OF SHIPMENT:

RECEIVED FOR ﬁmonv BY:* MICHAEL K. NEUENB DATE/TIME
_ HA . URG :
: s, g 08

LABORATORY DISPOSITION:
{MMEDIATE ANALYS(S (] STORAGE O REFF\FGEFIATOFI I;mD 3 SECURED

Sﬁ\rﬁ"LES RECEWEI}REEZER O )P.'J C
IN GOOD CONDITION asner D D YES  NO

* PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE

McLaren Environmental Engineering
11101 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 (916) 638-3696
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McLaren Analytical Laboratory
Chain of Custody Record

PROJECT DESIGNATION é}q:'(_ - 8( C)

SAMPLE TYPE
AREA SAMPLE LOCATION DATE TIME WATER soiL | SAMPLE TYPE ANALYSIS
__ . COMP | GRAB NO. | CONTAINER(S) HEO%LEQ
[pRen £ |pskziecr] | X | ooesas| s | GBI
) \ N ogesoe| WA | @X |Sawe
| R Rt S (WA
| k| leosos) vos 0| x
l X 28327 WA @@_ _f%m_*
L Al k| leeszy Vo4 2NN X
FIELD DISPOSITION: Fed) Ex F 203CT 76 ?-iqb X ! ?re_-m ved) L8 41 H
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY ¢

SECURED (0 YES
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REFRIGERATOR (J 1D
FREEZER O

STORAGE (J

*
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—

: — YhsiE| ol
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:* DATE/TIME
RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY:* DATE/TIME

W 77 MM MIGHAELN.-NEYENBURG ot o2 o0
METHOD OF SHIPMENT:
{ ABORATORY DISPOSITION: 5
IMMEDIATE ANALYSIS (J T REFRIGERATOR Jf 1D SECURED
SAMPLES RECEIVED - = o
IN GOOD CONDITION CABINET 0 YES NO

* PRINT NAME AFTER SIGNATURE
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Project:

Sample

Location:

Sample
Number:

~Analyst:

VOLATILE ORGANICS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 624

CHIC-3.0

MW-1

028517

COMPOUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide

1,1 Dichloroethene

1,1 Dichloroethane

1,2 Dichloroethene(cis/trans)
Chloroform

1,2 Dichloroethane

2 Butanone

1,1,1 Trichlorocethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2 Dichloropropane
Trans 1,3 Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene

Benzene

1,1,2 Trichloroethane
Dibromochloromethane
Cis 1,3 Dichloropropene
Bromoform

4 Methyl 2 Pentanone

2 Hexanone

1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Toluene

Chlorobenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

——

Reviewed By:

Lab ID: _24512

Date

 Sampled: 04/25/89

Date

Analyzed: _04/27/89

ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION

ug/L
(ppb)

10
10
10
10
25
25

AAAAAA

A A A A

A
.8

AAANAAANANAMANAA
UL UMOLOLLOUOLIOWYOWY O

A A A
A
- S po

AANAAA

)j“ﬁ?g-\ Date:04/27/89

Re”

/&Z
Laboratory Director: (M¥C%$ﬁ~f——“‘

LIMIT

ug/L
(ppb)

10.
10..
10.
10.
25.
25.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
25.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5‘
5.
8.
5.
5.
25.
25,
5.
10.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.

Ciii,s- Bagtell




Lab ID: 24512

GCMS 624 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

COMPOUND NAME - % RECOVERY RANGE

S1 = 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 108 76-114
52 = Toluene-D§ 94 88-110
53 = 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 B6~115

Comments:




Project:

Sample
Location:

Sample
Numbex:

. Analyst:

VOLATILE ORGANICS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 624

CHIC-3.0

MwW-2

D e ]

028501

COMPOUND

Chloromethane
Bromomethane

Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Acetone

Carbon Disulfide

1,1 Dichloroethene

1,1 Dichloroethane

1,2 Dichloroethene(cis/trans)
Chloroform

1,2 Dichloroethane

2 Butanone

1,1,1 Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2 Dichloropropane
Trans 1,3 Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene

Benzene

1,1,2 Trichloroethane
Dibromochloromethane
Cis 1,3 Dichloropropene
Bromoform

4 Methyl 2 Pentanone

2 Hexanone

1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethylene
Toluene

Chlorcbhenzene

Ethyl Benzene

Styrene

Total Xylenes

Lab ID: 4509

Date
Sampled: 04/25/89

Date
Analyzed: _04/26/89

ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION LIMIT

ug/L
(ppb

10
10
10
10
25
25

AANAANA

A
ANANAAA
N

AAANAAANAAAANA
ooV LUOLLOOULOELELWYN

A A
[N

A
A
[

AANAAA

ug/L
) (ppb)

10.
10..
10.
10.
25.
25.
5.
5'
5.
5.
5.
5.
25.
5.
5.
5.
5.
5.

5-

UM%%E’—\ Date:04/27/89

Reviewed By:w 'y
2
Laboratory ector:

ALV

a

Bartell




Lab ID:_24509

GCMS 624 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

COMPOUND NAME % RECOVERY RANGE

51 = 1,2~-Dichloroethane-D4 106 76=-114
S§2 = Toluene-D3 98 88-110
S3 = 4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 86-115

Comments:




VOLATILE ORGANICS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 624
Project: CHIC~3.0 Iab ID: _ 24510
Sample Date
Location: _MW-3 Sampled: 04/25/89
Sample Date
Number: 028509 Analyzed: _04/27/89
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION —LIMIT
COMPQUND ug/L ug/L
(ppb) (ppb)
Chloromethane < 10 10.
Bromomethane < 10 10..
Vinyl Chloride < 10 10.
Chlorocethane < 10 10.
Methylene Chloride < 25 - 25.
Acetone < 25 25.
Carbon Disulfide < 5 5.
1,1 Dichlorocethene < 5 5.
1,1 Dichloroethane <5 5.
1,2 Dichloroethene(cis/trans) < 5 5.
Chloroform < b5 5.
1,2 Dichloroethane < 5 5.
2 Butanone < 285 25.
1,1,1 Trichloroethane < 5 5.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 5 5.
Bromodichloromethane < 5 5.
1,2 Dichloropropane <5 5.
Trans 1,3 Dichloropropene < 5 5.
Trichloroethene <5 5. |
Benzene < 5 5. |
1,1,2 Trichlorcethane < 5 5. |
Dibromochloromethane < 5 5. |
Cis 1,3 Dichloropropene <5 5.
Bromoform < 5 5.
4 Methyl 2 Pentanone < 25 25.
2 Hexanone < 25 2h.
1,1,2,2 Tetrachloroethane < 5 5.
Tetrachloroethylene < 10 10.
Toluene < B 5.
Chlorohkhenzene < 5 5.
Ethyl Benzene < 5 5.
Styrene < B 5.
Total Xylenes < 5 5.
Reviewed By Lg;/ s/ Date:04/27/89
R. Jame
Laboratory Director: VA

. . Bart




Lab ID:_24510

GCMS 624 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

COMPOUND NAME % RECOVERY RANGE

S1 = 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 93 76-114
52 = Toluene-D8 101 88-110
S3 = 4-~-Bromofluorobenzene 103 86-115

Comments:




VOLATILE ORGANICS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 624

Project: CHIC-3.0 Lab ID: 24511
Sample Date
Location: _Trip Blank Sampled: 04/25/89
Sample Date
Number: 028525 Analyzed: _04/26/89
ANALYTE REPORTING
CONCENTRATION _LIMIT
COMPOUND ug/L ug/L
(ppb) (ppb)
Chloromethane < 10 10.
Bromomethane < 10 10.-
Vinyl Chloride < 10 10.
Chlorocethane < 10 10.
Methylene Chloride < 25 25.
Acetone < 25 25,
Carbon Disulfide < 5 5.
1,1 Dichloroethene < 5 5.
1,1 Dichloroethane < 5 5.
1,2 Dichloroethene(cis/trans) <5 5.
Chloroform < 5 5.
1,2 Dichloroethane <5 5.
2 Butanone < 2B 25.
1,1,1 Trichlorcethane < 5 5.
Carbon Tetrachloride < 5 5.
Bromodichloromethane < 5 5.
1,2 Dichloropropane <5 5.
Trans 1,3 Dichloropropene <5 5.
Trichloroethene < 5 5.
Benzene < 5 5.
1,31,2 Trichloroethane < 5 5.
Dibromochloromethane < 5 5.
Cis 1,3 Dichloropropene <5 5.
Bromoform < 5 5.
4 Methyl 2 Pentancne < 25 25.
2 Hexanone < 25 25,
1,1,2,2 Tetrachlorcethane < 5 5.
Tetrachloroethylene < 10 10.
Toluene < 5 5.
Chlorobenzene < 5 5.
Ethyl Benzene <5 5.
Styrene < 5 5.
Total Xylenes <5 5.
Reviewed By:‘“igifgfhfgéiﬁ Date:04/27/89
R. ‘L,

Laboratory Director: W -

- . Bariell
MecLaren &




Lab ID:_24513

GCMS 624 SURROGATE % RECOVERY

COMPOUND NAME % RECOVERY RANGE

S1 = 1,2-Dichloroethane~D4 96 76-114
S§2 = Toluene-D8 98 88-110
S3 = 4-Bromofluorcobenzene 105 86-115

Comments:
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ROBERT GILS ASSOCIATES INC.

Environmental Health Consultants Certified Industrial Hygienists

Site Assessment
5800 Christie Street
Emeryville, California
January 20, 1989

The following report is the result of a soil survey program conducted by Robert
Gils Associates Inc. (RGA) at the captioned location between October and
December of 1988. Steve Croley of Croley and Herring Investment Gompany,
provided all historical information regarding the site, past owners, past tenants
and neighbors.

Executive Summary
The results of the survey conducted by RGA are summarized as follows:

1. Significant levels of organic solvents are found in the alley between
the building and the adjacent property to the east. Solvent
contamination extends to a depth of at least twelve feet. As the
depth of groundwater at this site is twelve feet, one must assume
that groundwater quality has been affected and that remedial
actions will be necessary. The discovered solvents are: Carbon
Tetrachloride, Ethyl Benzene, Toluene, 1,1,1-Trichlorosthane,
Trichloroethene and Xylenes.

2. The solvents discovered in the alley are most likely a result of spills
associated with a cleaning tank located in the alley. Possible iilegal
disposal of solvents by unknown parties may have contribruted to
the contamination.

3. Low levels of gasoline discovered at depths greater than ten feet
suggest that an underground gasoline tank Iccated in the adjacent
property to the east has leaked gasoline onto the site.

Site Description

The site is a 0.82 acre property located on the southeast corner of Christie Street
and Shellmound Avenue in Emeryville California (see Location Map). A one story,
22,800 square foot industrial warehouse is the only building located on the
property. The building was constructed approximately twenty (20) years ago.
Croley and Herring Investment Company purchased the property from Milligan
Spika Company in 1980. Space in the building is leased to various tenants. All
tenants have been evicted as of January 1989 to clear the building for a new
lease. Concrete or asphalt slabs cover the entire site except for the alley to the
east of the building and a thin border between the building and Christie and
Powell Streets. These areas are unpaved.

6400 Hollis Street Suite 4, Emeryvilie, CA 94608 (415) 547-7771




The last tenants to occupy the building were Fisher Berkeley (a manufacturer of
communication equipment for health care applications), Flexo Packaging (a
manufacturer of printing plates for commercial packaging applications) and Data
Pius (a computer software firm). These three tenants were evicted in late
1988/early 1989. Past tenants include Milligan-Spika (a distributor of auto parts),
CRT (a computer and office machine repair business) and PRT (a distributor of
phonograph records). Fisher Berkeley was an original tenant.

F.P. Lathrop Company owns the adjacent property to the east. In the past F.P.
Lathrop Construction used the property as its corporate yard. Currently, a
Sherwin-Williams wholesale paint store and the California Department of Health
Services leases it.

A Mobil gas station is located to the west of the site on the opposite corner of
Powell and Christie. A new shopping center called the Powell Street Plaza is
located south of the site across Powell Strest.

Geologic Setting

Four to six feet of mixed alluvial and fill material {(generally poorly sorted silty sand
with cobbles) overiays an unknown thickness of black organic bay mud.

Research conducted at the Regicnal Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
indicates that the groundwater flow at nearby sites is generally south to south-
west towards the San Francisco Bay. No groundwater flow data for this particular
piece of property exists.

Groundwater was encountered in our borings at approximately twelve feet.
Methods and Sampling Strategy

Present tenant activities were examined to dstermine sites of probable soil
contamination. The location of equipment, machinery and sites of obvious surface
contamination (i.e., splatter marks) are areas with the potential for soil
contamination and were therefore sampled.

An extendible hand auger, with a solid spoon coring device were used for the
actual sampling for the shallow holes (less than four feet). For the desper holes a
mechanical rotary drill was used for the drilling and the samples were taken with
the solid spoon coring device. Soil cores are two inches in diameter and six
inches long and are contained in brass sleeves. The sleeves are capped at both
ends with aluminum foil and plastic caps then wrapped with duct tape. Each core
is assigned a unique number. Cores were stored in an ice chest in the field and a
refrigerator in the office. A same day courier trasported the samples to the
laboratory.

Fireman’'s Fund Insurance Companies Environmental Laboratory in Petaluma (the
name has recently been changed to Accul.ab) analyzed the samples. This lab is
certified by the American industrial Hygiene Association (AIHA #103) and by the

ROBERT GILS ASSOCIATES INC. {415) 477771




California Department of Health Services (DOHS) to analyze hazardous waste
materials. EPA method 8240 was used for samples analyzed for solvents. EPA
methods 5020/8015/8020 were used for samples analyzed for gasoline and
BTEX.

Sample Results - Solvents

Complete laboratory results may be found at the end of this report.

Significant levels of organic solvents were found in the soil located in the narrow
alley between the building and the property to the east. Solvents found in the soil

are Carbon Tetrachloride, Ethyl Benzene, Toluene, 1,1,1-Trichlorosthane,
Trichloroethene and xylenes. The maximum concentration of these contaminants

are as follows:

Carbon Tetrachloride 27 ppm
Ethyl Benzene 28 ppm
Toluene 2800 ppm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 280 ppm
Trichloroethene 3600 ppm
Xylenes 42 ppm

These results are from a soil sample taken at a depth of 2' 8" east of the cleaning
tank mounted on the exterior of the building in the unpaved alley (Hole 4-Sample
9653). The tank is approximately four feet long one foot wide and three feet deep.
The cleaning tank is indicated on both the Site Plan, the Bore Hole Location
Drawing and the Alley Sample Location Chart.

In the same location (Hole 2-Sample 9667) at a depth of twelve feet (the
approximate depth of groundwater) the solvent concentrations are as follows:

Carbon Tetrachloride 11 ppm
Ethyl Benzens <2.5ppm
Tolusne 56 ppm
1,1, 1-trichlorosthane 69 ppm
Trichloroethene 83 ppm
Xylenes <2.5 ppm

These levels of solvent are found at groundwater depth. Furthermore the water in
the bottom of the borehole is shiny and smells of solvent. A sample (Sample
9668) taken at a depth of six feet in the same area shows solvent fevels between
the levels found in the above two samples.

ROBERT GILS ASSOCIATES INC. (415) 547-TT7L




Fifteen feet to the south, (Hole 1) samples were taken at three feet (Sample 9665)
and five feet (Sample 9666). At five feet the drill bit was refused (probably a buried
piece of concrete or steel). The solvent levels at three feet are:

Carbon Tetrachloride 23 ppm
Ethyl Benzene 3 ppm
Toluene 1400 ppm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 180 ppm
Trichloroethene 960 ppm
Xylenes 8.4 ppm

At this distance from the cleaning tank, the solvent levels fall off quickly with
depth. For example at a depth of five feet in the same borehole the soivent levels

are:
Carbon Tetrachloride <2.5 ppm
Ethy! Benzene <2.5 ppm
Toluene 26 ppm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.7 ppm
Trichlorosethene 19 ppm
Xylenes <2.5 ppm

The last location of concern with regards to solvents is Hole 3. Sample 9662 is at
a depth of five feet six inches and sample 9670 is at a depth of twelve feet. Carbon
Tetrachloride and Ethyl Benzene are less than detectable in both of these
samples (detection limits of 2.5 ppm for sample 9669 and 0.25 ppm for sample
9670). Toluene is found at 33 ppm in sample 9669 and 0.81 ppm in sample 9670.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane is found at 7.3 ppm in sample 9669 and 0.49 ppm in sample
9670. Trichloroethene follows a similar pattern (88 ppm in sample 9669 and 2.9
ppm in sample 8670). Xylenes were not detected (same detection limits as for
Carbon Tetrachloride and Ethyl Benzene).

Finally, the samples taken from borehcles inside the building showed less than
detectable ievels or, at the most, concentrations in the low parts per billion range
(again, see the laboratory reports for details).

Discussion - Solvents

At least some of the solvent contamination is due to spills from around the
cleaning tank. Evidence includes the far greater depth of penetration near the
tank (Hole 2) as compared with the depth of penetration in Hole 3 and Hole 1.
This indicates that a greater volume of material has been spilled near the tank
than the other areas. Also, if the anticipated groundwater gradient (south to
southwest) is correct, we would expect to find significantly lower solvent
g_rl.?ncentrations directly north of the spill peint. The results from Hole 3 confirm
is.

Splash marks on the wall in the alley and the shallow nature of the contamination
south of the cleaning tank, indicate that dumping by unknown parties has
probably contributed to the contamination. Solvent contamination a distance from

ROBERT GILS ASSOCIATES INC, (415) 547-TT11




the cleaning tank entirely due to spills near the tank would exhibit concentrations
increasing with depth because of the tongue-like nature of point source plumes.
This is the opposite of the pattern found in the alley (contamination decreases
with depth). We expect that the concentration of shallow solvent contamination
will continue to decrease as one moves south in the alley because the access to
the alley is from the north and materials seem to be dumped near the entrance.
The lateral extent of shallow contamination is unknown.

To summarize, we believe that the bulk of the solvent contamination found in the
soit is due to spills related with the cleaning tank. Coupled with the contamination
caused by the cleaning tank activities a component of the plume may be due to
solvent disposal in the alley by unknown parties.

Sample Results - Gasoline

A gasoline pump is located on the F.P. Lathrop Company property to the east of
the site. The gas pump is shown on the Site Plan and on the Bore Hole Location
Map. It is unknown if the underground tank associated with the pump has ever
been registered or whether or not it is still in place. The pump does not appear to
be in service at this time. The location of the tank as drawn on the Site Plan and
Bore Hole Location Map is inferred from surface evidence. This evidence includes
the location of the vent and filler holes and the appearance of the slab.

Two holes (Holes 13 and 14) were drilled on the Croley and Herring Investment
Company side of the property line as close to the assumed location of the tank as
possible in order to assess the possibility of a leak. Samples from these holes
were tested for Total Fuel Hydrocarbons + BTX (EPA Method 5020/8015/8020)
Additionally, the twelve foot depth samples (Samples 9667 and 9670) from Hole 2
and Hole 3 were tested for Total Fuel Hydrocarbons.

The sample results are as follows (the holes are in order of north to south):

Hole # Sample# Depth Results

13 8663 6’ None Detected

13 9664 11 Gasoline 3.2 ppm

14 9662 11 Gasoline 5.4 ppm
Xylene 0.057 ppm

3 9670 12’ Gasoline 1.4 ppm

2 9667 12 Gasoline 35 ppm

Discussion - Gasoline

The concentration of gasoline found on the Croley and Herring property is less
than 100 ppm, but there is stil! detectable gasoline present. With the absence of
evidence of other tanks in the area we have to assume that the plume is

ROBERT GILS ASSOCIATES INC. (415) 547-7771




emanating from the tank on the F.P Lathrop property. We do not believe that
gasoline found in the soil on the Croley and Herring property is the result of a spill
or surface dumping because the gasoline concentration increases with depth and
is generally not detectable near the surface. :

Without sampling on the F.P. Lathrop property the extent-of contamination cannot
be assessed nor can the source of the gasoline be proven.

Conclusion

Significant levels of solvent contamination were found in the alley between the
warehouse building and the adjacent property to the east. The levels are high
enough at twelve feet (the groundwater depth on this property) to insure that the
groundwater has been impacted.

The solvent contamination is probably due to a combination of activities related to
the cleaning tank on the northeast corner of the building and dumping of solvents
into the alley itself.

Evidence suggests that the gasoline tank located on ths F.P. Lathrop property
(the property adjacent to the east) is leaking (or has leaked) gasacline into the soil
and onto the Croley and Herring property.

The industrial history of the area will complicate the cleanup of the site.
Overlapping plumes from several sources over a long period of time will make it
difficult to determine whose responsibility stops where. Also, unless a cleanup on
the site is accompanied by cleanups on adjacent properties, any gains made in
S(tJI'I;I and ground water quality will possibly be lost due to migration of plumes from
other areas.

ROBERT OILS ASSOCIATES INC, (415) 547-7771




the cleaning tank entirely due to spills near the tank would exhibit concentrations
increasing with depth because of the tongue-like nature of point source plumes.
This is the opposite of the pattern found in the allsy (contamination decreases
with depth). We expect that the concentration of shallow solvent contamination
will continue to decrease as one moves south in the alley because the access to
the alley is from the north and materials seem to be dumped near the entrance.
The lateral extent of shallow contamination is unknown.

To summarize, we believe that the bulk of the solvent contamination found in the
soil is due to spills related with the cleaning tank. Coupled with the contamination
caused by the cleaning tank activities a component of the plume may be due to
solvent disposal in the alley by unknown parties.

Sample Resulits - Gasoline

A gasoline pump is located on the F.P. Lathrop Company property to the east of
the site. The gas pump is shown on the Site Plan and on the Bore Hole Location
Map. It is unknown if the underground tank associated with the pump has ever
been registered or whether or not it is still in place. The pump does not appear to
be in service at this time. The location of the tank as drawn on the Site Plan and
Bore Hole Location Map is inferred from surface evidence. This evidence includes
the location of the vent and filler holes and the appearance of the slab.

Two holes (Holes 13 and 14) were drilied on the Croley and Herring Investment
Company side of the property line as close to the assumed location of the tank as
possible in order to assess the possibility of a leak. Samples from these holes
were tested for Total Fuel Hydrocarbons + BTX (EPA Method 5020/8015/8020)
Additionally, the twelve foot depth samples (Samples 9667 and 9670) from Hole 2
and Hole 3 were tested for Total Fuel Hydrocarbons.

The sample results are as follows (the holes are in order of north to south):

Hole # Sample# Depth Results

13 9663 &' None Detected

13 9664 11’ Gasoline 3.2 ppm

14 9662 11’ Gasoline 5.4 ppm
Xylsne 0.057 ppm

3 9670 12 Gasoline 1.4 ppm

2 9667 12° Gasoline 35 ppm

Discussion - Gasoline

The concentration of gasoline found on the Croley and Herring property is less
than 100 ppm, but there is still detectable gasoling present. With the absence of
evidence of other tanks in the area we have to assume that the plume is

ROBERT GILS ASSOCLATES INC. (415) 547-7771




emanating from the tank on the F.P Lathrop property. We do not believe that
gasoline found in the soil on the Croley and Herring property is the result of a spill
or surface dumping because the gasoline concentration increases with depth and
is generally not detectable near the surface.

Without sampling on the F.P. Lathrop property the extent of contamination cannot
be assessed nor can the source of the gasoline be proven.

Conclusion

Significant levels of solvent contamination were found in the alley between the
warehouse building and the adjacent property to the east. The levels are high
enough at twelve feet (the groundwater depth on this property) to insure that the
groundwater has been impacted. :

The solvent contamination is probably due to a combination of activities related to
the cleaning tank on the northeast corner of the building and dumping of solvents
into the alley itself.

Evidence suggests that the gasoline tank located on the F.P. Lathrop property
(the property adjacent to the east) is leaking (or has leaked) gasoline into the soil
and onto the Croley and Herring property.

The industrial history of the area will complicate the cleanup of the site.
Overlapping plumes from several sources over a long period of time will make it
difficult to determine whose responsibility stops where. Also, unless a cleanup on
the site is accompanied by cleanups on adjacent properties, any gains made in
stori‘l and ground water quality will possibly be lost due to migration of plumes from
other areas.

ROBERT GILS ASSOCLATES INC. (415) 47.7771
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summary of Soil Sample Results

All organic solvent sample by EPA 8240.

Gasoline + BTEX samples were by EPA 5020/8015/8020

only detected compounds are reported here. See laboratory
reports for detection limits and non-detected compounds.

Units: mg/kg (ppm)
ug/kyg (ppb)

Hole Sample Depth Results

1 9665 4! Carbon Tetrachloride 23 ppm
Ethyl Benzene 3.0 ppm
Teluene 1400 ppm
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 190 ppm
Trichlorocethene 960 ppm
Xylenes 8.4 ppm

'
—

9666 6! Toluene 245 ppm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.7 ppm

Trichloroethene 19 ppm

07 2 9668 7! Carbon Tetrachloride 12 ppm
1,1-Dichlorcethane 4.2 ppn
Toluene 87 ppn
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 76 ppm
Trichlorcethene 160 ppn

9667 121 Carbon Tetrachloride 11 ppm
04 Toluene 55 ppm
1,1,1~-Trichloroethane 69 ppm
Trichloroethene 93 ppm
| 03 Gasoline 35 ppn
3 9669 51 Toluene 33 ppm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 7.3 ppm

L\ﬂ/ﬁ Trichloroethene 88 ppm

9670 12¢ Toluene 0.81 ppm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.49 ppm
Trichloroethene 2.9 ppm
Gasoline 1.4 ppm

4 9653 2150 Carbon Tetrachloride 27 ppm
Ethyl Benzene 28 ppm
Toluene 2800 ppm
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 280 ppm

Trichloroethene 3600 ppm

5 2661 3'50 None Detected




6 9660 3¢ 1,1~Dichloroethane 7.6 ppb
Tetrachloroethene 34 ppb
Toluene 6.0 ppb
i,1,1-Trichloroethane 77 ppb
Trichloroethene 140 ppb
Xylenes 4.9 ppb

7 G658 3 None Detected
8 9659 3r4n None Detected
9 9655 2! Tetrachloroethene 12 ppb

Toluene 3.2 ppb
Trichloroethene 12 ppb

10 9656 613" Toluene 4.0 ppb
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 3.6 ppb
Trichloroethene 9.1 ppb

11 9654 4! Toluene 5.5 ppb
Trichloroethene 8.6 ppb
12 9657 2! Toluene 2.8 ppb
Trichloroethene 7.8 ppb
13 9663 6! None Detected
9664 11! Gasoline 3.2 ppm
14 9662 11! Gasoline 5.4 ppm

Xylene 0.057ppm
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Jackie Daly : Client Code: GILS4
Robert Gils Asscociates Inc. . Survey § JC:CH 1882
6400 Hollis Street, Suite 3 : . '
Emeryville, CAR 94608

LABORATORY RESULTS

Laboratory Job No.: 884861
Date Received: 10/12/88

Date Analyzed: 10/21/88 _ Date Reported: 10/27/88

PURGEABLES BY GC/MS(EPA8240)

COMPOUNDS : LAB# 67101 DET. 67102 DET. 67103 DET.

‘ SMP# 9653 LIM. 9654 LIM, 9655 LIM.
PURGEABLES UG/GM UG/KG UG/KG
BENZENE ND 25.0 ND . 2.5 ND 2.5
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND -25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
BROMOFORM ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
BROMOMETHANE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2,5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 27 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CHLOROBENZENE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CHLOROETHANE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
2-CELOROETHYLVINYL ETHER ND 50.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
CHLOROFORM : ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CHLOROMETHANE KD 25.0 RD 2.5 ND 2.5
DIBROMOCHELOROMETHANE ' ND 25.0 ND 2.5 KD 2.5
1,2-DICELOROBENZENE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,3-DICELOROBENZENE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,4~-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,1-DICELOROETHANE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 "ND 2.5
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1, 2-DICELOROPROPANE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 25.0 ND 2,5 ND 2.5
TRANS-1, 3-DICELOROPROPENE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
ETHYL BENZENE 28 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ‘ ~ ND 25,0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5

DUPLICATE

A5 k. |0
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Page 2

LABORATORY RESULTS
Laboratory Job No.: 884851

COMPOUNDS : LAB# 67101 DET. 67102 DET. 67103  DET,
SMP# ‘9653 LIM. + 9654 LIM. -9655 LIM.

PURGEABLES UG/GM UG/KG UG/KG
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
TETRACHLOROETEENE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 12 2.5
TOLUENE 2800 25.0 5.5 2,5 3.2 2.5
1,1,1-TRICELOROETHANE 280 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,1,2-TRICELOROETHANE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
TRICHLOROETHENE 3600 25.0 B.6 2.5 12 2.5
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 25.0 ND 2.5 KD 2.5
VINYL CELORIDE KD 50.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
XYLENES 42 25.0 ND 2.5 ND 2.5

DUPLICATE

A319ad. 108
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Page 3

LABORATORY RESODLTS -
Laboratory Job No.: 884861

COMPOUNDS : LAB} 67104 DET. 67105 DET. 67106 DET.

SMP# 9656 LIM..- 9657 LIM. ~9658 "LIM,
PURGEABLES UG/KG UG/KG UG/KG
BENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2,5 ND 2.5
‘BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
BROMOFORM ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
EROMOMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CHLOROBENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CHLOROETHANE ND 2.5 "ND 2.5 ND 2.5
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
CHLOROFORM ND 2.5 ND 2,5 ND 2.5
CHLOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 2.5 - ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2,5 ND 2.5
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,2-DICELOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND. 2.5
1,1-DICELOROETHENE ND 2.5 ND 2,5 ND 2.5
TRANS-1, 2~-DICHLOROETHENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1, 2-DICHELOROPROPANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
ETHYL BENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
TETRACHLOROETHENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
TOLUENE 4.0 2.5 2.8 2.5 ND 2.5
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 3. 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,1,2-TRICELOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2,5 ND 2.5
TRICHLOROETHENE 9.1 2.5 7.8 2.5 ND 2.5
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
VINYL CHLORIDE ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
XYLENES KD 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5

oo DUPLICATE

A5\ a0
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LABORATORY RESULTS

' Laboratory Job No.: 884861

COMPOUNDS : LAB# 67107 .DET. 67108 DET. 67109 DET.

SMP# 9659 LIM., 9660 LIM. ~ 9661 “LIM.

dil. 1 1 1
PURGEABLES UG/KG UG/KG UG/KG
BENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
BROMOFORM ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
BROMOMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CHLOROBENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CHLOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
CHLOROFORM ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CHLOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
DIBROMOCELOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,1-DICELOROETHANE ND 2.5 7.6 2.5 ND 2.5
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 "ND 2.5
1,1-DICELOROCETHENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 2.5 59 2.5 ND 2.5
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE KD 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CIS-1,3-DICHLORQPROPENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
ETHYL BENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
TETRACHLOROETHENE ND 2.5 34 2.5 ND 2.5
TOLUENE ND 2.5 6.0 2.5 ND 2.5
1,1,1-TRICELOROETHANE ND 2.5 77 2.5 ND 2.5
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
TRICHLOROETHENE ND 2.5 140 2.5 ND 2.5
TRICELOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
VINYL CELORIDE ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
XYLENES ND 2.5 4.9 2.5 ND 2.5

DUPLICATE

L.l R ]
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LABORATORY RESULTS
Laboratory Job No.: BB4861

COMPOUNDS ; LAB§ 67107 DET. 67108 DET. 67102 DET.
SMP# 9659 LIM. 9660 LIM. 8661 LIM.
dil. 1 1 1
PURGEABLES UG/KG UG/KG UG/KG

- - ————— —— i ——— ——— ——— ————— ——— T ———————— —— ——

ND: NOT DETECTED

NOTE: SAMPLE 9653 (LAB NUMBER 67101) IS REPORTED IN UG/GM (PPM). ALL
OTHER SAMPLES ARE REPORTED IN UG/KG (FPB).

ANALYST:PAUL MILLS
DUPLICATE

A58 188
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Jackie Daly ‘ %?
Robert Gils Associates Inc. :
6400 Hollis Street, Suite 3
Emeryville, CA 94608 :

Ex“_,g '
LABORATORY

S

Date Extracted:
Date Analyzed:

11/01/88
11/02/88

|
i
i
b
!
|
:

Cllent ! Gode: GILS4 D
’ Survey # CHI 883

R E S U LTS

J‘ '. . — A’,-" ‘_‘__’ - < RS S 0 Page 1

Laboratory Job No.: 885141
Date Received: 10/27/88
Date Reported: 11/09/88

- e e e S e i 1 e

.

ASSAY:TPH/GASOLINE & BTEX EPA 5020/8015/8020

MATRIX:S0OIL

LABNO SMPLNO-ID RESULTS DET.LIM
78595 9662

GASOLINE 5.4 mg/kg 1.2 mg/kg
78596 9663 |
GASOLINE ND 1.2 mg/kg
78597 9664

GASOLINE 3.2 mg/kg ¢ 1.2 mg/kg

#$=Detected below accurate method quantitation limit(below 3.3-det.lim.).
ANALYST:ROBERT REMLINGER

THIS REPORT HAS BEEN REVIEWE
AND APPROVED FOR RELEAS

A5 s ) B
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LABORATORY RESDLTS , - »
i = ' | Laboratory Job No.: 885141

Date Extracted: 11/01/88 | P L Date Received: 10/27/88 = |

Date Analyzed: 11/02/88 | - - ' Date Reported: 11/09/88 | |
‘ AR A
MATRIX:SOIL
LABNO SMPLNO-ID RESULTS DET.LIM
78595 9662
BENZENE ND 0.04 mg/kg
TOLUENE ND 0.04 mg/kg
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.04 mg/kg
XYLENE 0.057 mg/kg # 0.04 mg/kg
78596 9663
BENZENE ND 0.04 mg/kg
TOLUENE ND 0.04 mg/kg
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.04 mg/kg
XYLENE ND 0.04 mg/kg
78597 5664 :
BENZENE ND 0.04 mg/kg
TOLUENE ND 0.04 mg/kg
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.04 mg/kg
XYLENE ND 0.04 mg/kg

$=Detected below accurate method gquantitation limit(below 3.3-det.lim.).
ANALYST:ROBERT REMLINGER

aSHhse- 1
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- Environmentol Loboratory
3700 Lokevilie Highway
Petalumo, CA 94952
BOO-FFIC-LAB

ZENVIRONMENTALLABORATORY

ST |

Rich Halket ;
Robert Gils Associates Inc.

6400 Bollis Street, Suite 3
Emeryville, CA 94608 )

LABORATORY

‘RE

T gpesnmnen g
o i

SR — |

i1 [ P

© ACLULAB Environmenta! Beryices

i1 Dames & Moore, successor

: qnﬂy!ofﬂemaﬁstnd i

- &ygmnmental Laboratory, ‘not .

: . aMfiliated with Fireman's Fung -
sidiaries, |

N PR —
f

L

Client Code: GILSS -
Survey # CHI-~884

5 .5_ \‘_.__.‘_-"',; Page -l
SOLTS

Laboratory Job No.: BB85953

Date Extracted: 01/11/89
Date Analyzed: 01/12/89

 ASSAY:TPH/GASOLINE (EPA 5020/8015)
MATRIX:SOIL

~LABNO SMPLNO-ID RESULTS
83378 9667

GASOLINE 35 mg/kg
83381 %670

GASOLINE 1.4 mg/kg #

NOTE:TCE DETECTED IN 83378.
#=Detected below accurate method quantitation
ANALYST:ROBERT REMLINGER

A5T0is 1R

Date Received: 12/28/88
Date Reported: 01/12/89

DET.LIM

1.2 mg/kg

limit(below 3.3-det.lim.).

THIS REPORT HAS BEEN REVIEWED
AND APPROVED FOR RELEASE.
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Date Extracted: 12/28/88 . : Date Received;:
Date Analyzed: 12/29/88 . Date Reported: 01/12/89 . :
PURGEABLES BY GC/MS({EPARB240)"._ -~ “__ - “._ N N
COMPOUNDS : LAB# B3376 DET. 83377 DET. 83378 DET.
SMP# 9665 LIM. 9666 LIM. 9667 LIM.
dil. 1000 1000 - 1000
PURGEABLES MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG
BENZENE ND 2.5 RD 2.5 . RD 2.5
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
BROMOFORM ND 2,5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
BROMOMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 23 2.5 ND 2.5 11 2.5
CHLOROBENZENE ND 2.5 KD 2.5 ND 2.5
CELOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYL ETHER ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0
CELOROFORM ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CHLOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE KD 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1 ,4-DICELOROBENZENE ND 2,5 ND 2.5 ND 2,5
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,1-DICELOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
TRANS-1,2-DICHLORQETHENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,2-DICHLOROFPROFANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
TRANS-1, 3—-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2,5
ETHYL BENZENE 3.0 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE ND 2,5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
TETRACHLOROETHENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5
TOLUERE 1400* 2.5 26 2.5 56 2.5

A5V 100
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.| Laboratory Job No.: 885953

COMPOUNDS : LAB# 83376 DET. ; ‘83377 :DET.: . 83378 DET.’ -

SMP# 9665 LIM. - '9666 LIM: *.9667 - LIM, ~..-
dil. 1000 1000 1000

PURGEABLES MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG

1,1,1-TRICHELOROETEANE 190* 2.5 3.7 2.5 69 2,5

1,1,2-TRICHELOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5

TRICHLOROETHENE 960* 2.5 1% 2.5 93 2.5

TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5

VINYL CHLORIDE ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0

XYLENES 8.4 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 2.5

ACETONE ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0

2-BUTANONE ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0

CARBON DISULFIDE ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0

2-HEXANONE ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0

4-METHYL-2~PENTANONE ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0

STYRENE HD 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0

VINYL ACETATE ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 5.0

A5 TEAL | B8
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LABORATORY RESULTS N
' ' . Laboratory Job No.: 885953

COMPOUNDS: LAB4 83379 ' DET. . 83380  DET.. . 83381 DET.’ L

SMP# 9668° LIM,.. 9669 LIM. *.9670-LIM. ...~ "~
dil. 1000 1000 100

PURGEABLES MG/KG MG/KG MG/KG

BENZENE ‘ ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
BROMOFORM ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
BROMOMETHEANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 12 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
CHLOROBENZENE - ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
CHLOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
2-CHLOROETEYLVINYL ETHER ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 0.5

CHLOROFORM ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
CHLOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
1,4-DICHELOROBENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 4.2 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
1,31-DICHLOROETHENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
1,2-DICELOROPROPANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
CIS5-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 2.5 ND 2,5 ND 0.25
ETHYL BENZENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
METHYLENE CHLORIDE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
1,1,2,2-TETRACELOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
TETRACHLOROETHENE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
TOLUENE 87 ** 2.5 33 2.5 0.81 0.25
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 76 2.5 7.3 2,5 D.49 0.25
1,1,2~TRICELOROETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
TRICELOROETHENE 160*%% 2.5 88 2.5 2.9 0.25
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE ND 2.5 ND 2.5 ND 0.25
VINYL CHLORIDE ND 5.0 ND 5.0 ND 0.5

1. 108
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COMPOUNDS ; LAB#
SMP#
dil.

PURGEABLES

XYLENES

ACETONE

2-BUTANONE

CARBON DISULFIDE
2-HEXANONE
4-METHYL-2-~-PENTANONE
STYRENE

VINYL ACETATE

NOTES:

REPORTING UNITS ARE MILLIGRAMS/KILOGRAM (PFM)
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83379 ' DET, ' 83380 \DET., . 83381 DET. A

9668 LIM. ° 9669 LIM. Euh957o\\L1M.§nmyf

f?age 5:

i :

100
MG/KG
ND 0.25
ND 0.5
ND 0.5
ND ~ 0.5
ND 0.5
ND 0.5
ND 0.5
ND 0.5

*: THESE COMPOUNDS WERE QUANTITATED ON A 1 TO 10000 DILUTION ANALYSIS.

ANALYST:PAUL MILLS

A3 Bed- 188




